In case of nominee being a minor / of unsound person, KYC of the Guardian of Minor / of 

unsound person; 

C For legal heir(s) or claimant(s), where deceased was a sole holder and no nomination  in the account 

- Value of holding not exceeding Rs. 15,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs) as on the date of application:  

i   

Original death certificate or copy of the death certificate attested by the legal heirs (s) or 

claimant(s) subject to verification with the original, or copy of the death certificate duly 

attested by a notary public or by a gazetted officer or death certificate downloaded from the

[...]

Copy of Family Settlement Deed duly executed by all legal heir(s), duly attested by a notary 

public or by a gazetted officer [as an alternate to No objection certificate(s)] 

D For legal heir(s)/claimant(s) where the deceased was a sole holder and no nomination registered in 

the account - Value of holding exceeds Rs.   15,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs) as on the date of 

application: 

i Original death certificate or copy of the death certificate attested by the legal heirs(s) or 

claimant(s) subject to verification with the original, or copy of the death certificate duly 

attested by a notary public or by a gazetted officer or death certificate downloaded from the